

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to  
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021-2022)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  
2023-2024 #30

**Petitioner:** Christine M. Donner,

v.

**Respondents:** Steven Ward and Suzanne  
Taheri,

**and**

**Title Board:** Theresa Conley, Jeremiah  
Barry, and Kurt Morrison.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, 43250  
Senior Assistant Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (720) 508-6187  
E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov  
\*Counsel of Record  
*Attorneys for the Title Board*

DATE FILED: May 25, 2023 4:16 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2023SA119

**THE TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| ISSUES ON REVIEW .....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 3  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5  |
| I. The Title Board had jurisdiction to set a title. ....  | 5  |
| A. Standard of review and preservation. ....  | 5  |
| B. The subject of the measure is clearly stated. ....   | 7  |
| C. The provision of the measure continuing the Governor’s<br>parole power under § 17-22.5-303.3 is not a second subject. .... | 8  |
| II. The title set by the Board satisfies the clear title standard. ....   | 10 |
| A. Standard of Review and preservation. ....  | 10 |
| B. The phrase “crimes of violence” is not a catchphrase for<br>purposes of this title. ....                                   | 11 |
| C. The Board did not create voter confusion by qualifying the<br>phrase “crimes of violence.” ....                            | 13 |
| D. Petitioner did not preserve any objection to the use of the<br>term “any” in #30. ....                                     | 14 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 15 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |         |
| <i>Busch v. Gunter</i> ,<br>870 P.2d 586 (Colo. App. 1993).....   | 8, 13   |
| <i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> ,<br>913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996) .....                    | 15      |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 1997-1998 #75</i> ,<br>960 P.2d 672 (Colo. 1998) .....     | 7       |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #258(A)</i> ,<br>4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000) ..... | 9       |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #73</i> ,<br>135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006) .....    | 10      |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #91</i> ,<br>235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010) .....   | 9       |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> ,<br>2014 CO 52.....                    | 5, 6    |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #85</i> ,<br>2014 CO 62.....                    | 11      |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> ,<br>2014 CO 63.....                    | 10      |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> ,<br>2019 CO 57.....                     | 5, 6    |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> ,<br>2019 CO 107.....                    | 10, 12  |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16</i> ,<br>2021 CO 55.....                    | 5       |

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for a Petition on School Finance,</i><br>875 P.2d 207 (Colo. 1994) .....  | 7                |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                  |
| § 16-11-309, C.R.S. ....  | 13               |
| § 17-22.5-303.3, C.R.S. ....  | passim           |
| <b>Constitutions</b>  |                  |
| Colo. Const. art. V, § 1.....   | 5                |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                  |
| <i>Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #30</i> (Apr. 28, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yc2yzf8d">https://tinyurl.com/yc2yzf8d</a> ..... | 6, 7, 11, 14, 15 |
